L
Department for
International Trade

Contract Change Note (“CCN")

CCN Number

Variation Title

Number of Pages

Contract Reference Number & Title DN320589 Expo 2020 Dubai UK Pavilion

011

Design Services

Content and Production

3+ Annexes A - D attached

WHEREAS AVANTGARDE Gesellschaft fliir Kommunikation mit beschrankter Haftung
(Avantgarde), and the Authority entered into a Contract for the supply of Design Services for

. the UK Pavilion at Expo 2

020 Dubai dated 25/09/2018 (the "Original Contract") and now wish

to amend the Original Contract

IT IS AGREED as follows

1. The Original Contract shall be amended as set out in this Change Control Notice:

Change Requestor /
Originator

Avantgarde

Summary of Change

This CCN is to cover the increased budget within the prime
Avantgarde contract for the delivery of the algorithm, system design
and system integration for the poetry element, which was originally
budgeted under the construction tender as part of the larger
technical requirement for the content production, however within the
Design Services contract delivery of Al requirements to support the
design of the UK Pavilion required but not to the detailed level
required within this CCN.

Reason for Change

As stated above, the budget for the full content production was
contained under the Expo 2020 Dubai UK Pavilion Construction
provision. In February 2019, due to the complexity and technical
expertise required to deliver the algorithm and supporting services,
it was agreed that the budget element would be excluded from the
Construction tender/contract and incorporated into the existing
Design Services contract with Avantgarde as part of the Content
Priorities.

Avantgarde, as the prime Contractor, will be responsible and liable
for delivering the Statement of Works as per the Annexes attached.

Revised Contract | Original Contract Value £1,695,637.13
Price (ex VAT)
Previous Contract Changes CCN 001 £78,727.77 (ex VAT)
CCN 002 £2,070 (ex VAT)

CCN 003 (non-monetary)

CCN 004 £66,815 (ex VAT)
CCN 005 £11,430 (ex VAT)
CCN 006 £14,250 (ex VAT)
CCN 007 £11,425 (ex VAT)




CCN 008 £6,900 (ex VAT)
CCN 009 £8,116 (ex VAT)
CCN 010 £109.61 (ex VAT)
Contract Change Note 011 £509,167.25 (ex VAT)
New Contract Value £2,469,119.51 (ex VAT)

Revised Payment
Schedule

Will be amended in line with Annexes B and C attached.

Revised Specification

Avantgarde will deliver as part of Design Services contract the full
elements as stated within the attached annexes.

Avantgarde will be responsible for the contact management of their
subcontractors to deliver the Statement of Works within Annex A and
to the agreed cost plan within Annexes B and C.

Annex A — full Statement of Works incorporating specifications and
timetable for IYOIYQ', Lux Technical and Luke Halls.

Annex B - high level summary cost plan for this Statement of Works.
Annex C — milestone payment schedule for this Statement of Works.

Annex D — programme timelines for this Statement of Works.

Revised Contract
Period

N/A

Change in Contract
Manager(s)

N/A

Other Changes

N/A

1. Save as amended all other terms of the Original Contract shall remain effective.

2. This CCN takes effect from the date on which both Parties communicate acceptance of its

terms in writing.

' Break clause to be incorporated within the prime contract at the end of Week 6 if it is proven that the algorithm did not
produce the poetry/message to the requirement of the Authority

2

%7.




IN WITNESS of which this Change Control Notice has been duly executed by the parties.

Contractor: AVANTGARDE Gesellschaft fiir Kommunikation mit beschrankter Haftung

Authority: Department for International Trade









